

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF  
GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF \*  
THE NAACP, *et al.*, \*

Plaintiffs, \*

v. \*

BRIAN KEMP, in his official capacity \*  
CASES as Secretary of State for the State of \*  
Georgia, \*

Defendant. \*

AUSTIN THOMPSON, *et al.*, \*

Plaintiffs, \*

v. \*

BRIAN KEMP, in his official capacity \*  
Secretary of State of the State of \*  
Georgia, \*

Defendant. \*

Case No. 1:17-cv-01427-  
TCB-WSD-BBM

CONSOLIDATED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**  
**OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction. ....	2
1. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	2
(a) The 2015 Redistricting Was Racially Motivated .....	2
(b) Plaintiffs Satisfy the Standard for Racial Predominance .....	4
(c) Gina Wright’s New Declaration Is Inaccurate and Irrelevant and Should Be Disregarded .....	5
(d) Defendant Concedes that Voting Is Racially Polarized and that the Redistricting Achieved Its Intended Result .....	10
(e) Defendant Misconstrues Plaintiffs’ Expert’s Analysis .....	12
2. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction .....	14
3. The Balance of the Equities Weighs in Favor of Plaintiffs, and a Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Barred by the Laches Doctrine.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Bonner v. City of Pritchard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....19

*Bush v. Vera*,  
517 U.S. 952 (1996).....4

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....14, 15

*Cooper v. Harris*,  
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....4

*Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office*,  
843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016), *stayed*, 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016) .....16

*Fulani v. Hogsett*,  
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) .....18, 19

*Ga. Coal. for the Peoples’ Agenda, Inc. v. Deal*,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016) .....15

*Ga. State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....15

*Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....11, 19

*Harris v. McCrory*,  
159 F. Supp. 3d 600, 627 (M.D.N.C. 2016), *stay pending appeal denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1001 (2016), *aff’d sub nom Cooper v. Harris*,  
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....16

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	11
<i>McDaniel v. Gulf &amp; S. Am. S.S. Co., Inc.</i> , 228 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1955) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Miller Cty.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (M.D. Ga. 1998) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 17
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	18
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864, 946 (W.D. Tex. 2017) .....	11
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Barfield</i> , 396 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2013), <i>vacated as moot</i> 778 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>RULES - OTHER</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Call for Special Election for State Representative, District 111, <a href="http://sos.ga.gov/admin/uploads/HD111_Call1.pdf">http://sos.ga.gov/admin/uploads/HD111_Call1.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2018) .....	15
Calls for Special Elections, <a href="http://sos.ga.gov/index.php/elections/calls_for_special_elections">http://sos.ga.gov/index.php/elections/calls_for_special_elections</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2018) .....	15
<a href="http://sos.ga.gov/index.php/Elections/current_and_past_elections_resu">http://sos.ga.gov/index.php/Elections/current_and_past_elections_resu</a> lts (last checked April 9, 2018).....	15
